

2
3
4
5
6
7 Introduced December 10, 1991, by
8 Councilman Schedler, seconded by
9 Councilmen Van Sandt, Barthelemy
10 and Councilwoman Williams
11

12 Item No. 91-12-1553
13

14
15 **ORDINANCE NO. 2420**
16

17
18 An ordinance amending Chapter 20 Water of the Code of
19 Ordinances of the City of Slidell to reflect changes in the
20 monthly rate for services.
21

22 WHEREAS, the City of Slidell has continuously had a
23
24 deficit in its Enterprise Fund; and
25

26 WHEREAS, a portion of the deficit was attributed to
27
28 water charges below the amount necessary to cover operating
29
30 expenses.
31

32 NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Slidell City Council
33
34 that Chapter 20 Water, Article I. In General., Section 20-7.1.
35
36 Monthly rates for services; use of funds., is hereby amended as
37
38 follows:
39

40 In the first sentence of paragraph (a), delete "eight dollars
41
42 and seventy-four cents (\$8.74) per month" and replace
43
44 with "twelve dollars (\$12.00) per month for a
45
46 residential, and fifteen dollars (\$15.00) per month for
47
48 commercial and industrial establishments."
49

50 In paragraph (b), under the section "Residential", delete
51
52 "\$7.00" and replace with "\$8.50".
53

54 In paragraph (b), under the section "Commercial", delete
55
56 "8.00" and replace with "9.50".
57

58 Section 20.10. Water rate for users outside the corporate
59
60 limits. is hereby amended as follows:
61

62 In paragraph (1) delete "fifteen dollars (\$15.00)" and
63
64 replace with "twenty dollars (\$20.00)".
65

66 In paragraph (2) delete "fifteen dollars (\$15.00) and
67
68 one dollar (\$1.00)" and replace with "twenty dollars
69
70 (\$20.00) and one dollar twenty cents (\$1.20)".
71

72 In paragraph (3) delete "twenty dollars (\$20.00)" and
73
74 replace with "thirty dollars (\$30.00)".
75

76 In paragraph (4) delete "twenty dollars (\$20.00)" and
77
78 replace with "thirty dollars (\$30.00)."
79
80
81
82
83
84

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 ORDINANCE NO. 2420
8 ITEM NO. 91-12-1553
9 PAGE 2
10
11
12

13 BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that said rates shall become
14 effective with the first billing cycle following the effective
15 date of the adoption of this ordinance, and shall be effective
16 until changed by the City Council.
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24 ADOPTED this 14th day of January, 1992.

25
26
27
28 **DELIVERED**
29 01/16/92 2:30 p.m.
30 to the Mayor

L.P. "Lynn" Barthelemy
L.P. "Lynn" Barthelemy
Councilman, District D
President of the Council

31
32 **RECEIVED**
33 01/21/92 3:00 p.m.
34 from the Mayor

Salvatore A. Caruso
Salvatore A. Caruso
Mayor

35
36
37
38 *Davis Dautreuil*
39 Davis Dautreuil
40 Council Administrator/Clerk of the Council
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84